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Before You Start

B B> BB P

Please read all instructions carefully and keep it for future reference.

General Warnings

Danger! Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product
away from babies and children, otherwise they may pose a choking
hazard.

The product must be installed and used under the supervision of an
adult.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.
Remove all packaging, separate and count all parts and hardware
before installation.

Please ensure that all parts are correctly installed, incorrect installation
can lead to a danger.

We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near the
area in which they will be placed in use, to avoid moving the product
unnecessarily once assembled.

Ensure a secure surface during installation, and always place the
product on a flat, steady and stable surface.

Owner’s Manual
with Assembly Instructions

Styles and colors may vary.
Made in China.

The owner’s manual contains important safety information as
well as assembly, use and maintenance instructions.

The ride on motorcycle must be assembled by an adult who
has read and understands the instructions in this manual.

Keep the package away from children and dispose of properly
before use.

Keep this manual for future reference.
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1 About Your New Ride On Motorcycle

On the purchase of your new Motorcycle

This ride on motorcycle will provide your child with many miles of
riding of enjoyment. To help assure the rider a safe ride, we ask
you to please read this manual carefully, and keep it for future
reference.

Follow the recommendations in this manual, they are designed to
improve the safety and operation of your ride on motorcycle and
rider.

Battery 6V4Ah x 1

Charger 6V500mA

Suitable age: 18-36 Months

Load Capacity: Under 20kg (44lbs)

Speed: 3km/h (1.9Mph)

Size of car: 66 x 37 x 44 CM (26” x 14.5” x 17")
Power way: Charging type

Charge time: 8~12 hours

2 Parts List
ZgRT PART NAME QTY REMARKS
1 Vehicle body 1
2 Faceguard 1
3 Handle bar 1
4 M5x35 machine screw 1 fvfggldazzél%ebgom fork of the
5 @5 nut 1 \I;’vlr?ec:lda(;r; eﬂr:jeblf)rlont fork of the
6 Charger 1
7 Gear box 1
8 Rear wheel 2
9 @10 washer 3 Placed on the rear axle
10  Lock nut 1 Placed on the rear axle
11  Front wheel assembly 1
12  Spanner 2
13  Rear axle 1
14  @4x12 screw 2
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3 Parts Diagram

NOTE: Some parts shown are assembled \/®

on both sides of vehicle
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4 Before Assembly

/\ WARNING!
e ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED.

e Always remove protective material and poly bags and

dispose before assembly.

- J

e Before first time use, charge the battery for at least 4 to 6 hours.

e Assembly tools required:

Screwdriver (not included) Spanner

/N\ BATTERY INFORMATION
e Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

e Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy
before being charged.

e Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult
supervision.

e Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not
to be mixed.

e Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
e Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the toy.
e The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.

- J
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5 Attach the Rear Wheels

Gear side

Driving wheel o\

Vehicle connector
connector

Remove all the parts from the rear axle.
Turn the vehicle body upside down.

1. Slide a @10 washer onto the rear axle.
2. Slide a driving wheel (gear side inward) onto the rear axle.

3. Plug the connector on the vehicle into the connector on the
motor.

4. Slide rear axle through the hole on the gear box, (ensure the
driving wheel match up with the gear box), and out through the
hole on the other side of the vehicle body.

5. Slide a @10 washer onto the rear axle.

6. Slide a rear wheel (gear side inward) onto the rear axle.

7. Slide a @10 washer onto the rear axle.

8. Tighten a lock nut to the end of the rear axle with a spanner.

HINT: An extra spanner has been provided to hold the Lock Nut on
the other side of the rear axle while tightening the Lock Nut on the
other side.

6 Attach the Handle Bar

Front fork
Remove the
M5x35 machine
screw and @5
nut from the end
of the front fork.
Turn the vehicle
body upright.
1. Insert the front fork into the opening on the front of the vehicle
body from the bottom side, and out through the hole on the top of
the vehicle.

2. Place the handle bar over the the end of the fork.

3. Align the holes on each side of handle bar with the holes at the
end of the fork.

4. Fasten a nut on the opposite end of the screw to secure the
handle bar.
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End of '
front fork

7 Attach the Faceguard

If you your vehicle with the sound function, follow the steps
1-4 to add the batteries (not included). Refer to the battery
information.

1. With a small
screwdriver
remove the screw
on the battery
cover on the
faceguard.

2. Remove the battery cover from the top of the battery
compartment.

3. Insert two AAA batteries in their correct polarities.

4. Replace the battery cover over the battery compartment and
fasten with the screw you removed in step one.

1. Plug the light wire connector on the faceguard into the
connector on the vehicle. Then hide the connectors into the hole in
the faceguard.

11



2. Insert the three tabs on the faceguard into the holes in the 1. Using a screwdriver to remove the screw on the seat back.
vehicle body. Push the faceguard down till hear it “click” into place. 2. Remove the seat.

3. Insert and tighten a @4x12 screw on each side of the faceguard 3. Plug the red connector into the terminal on battery as shown.

with a screwdriver.
4. Replace the seat.

8 Connect the Power Supply 9 Safety

/\ WARNING!
* CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts. Not suitable for children
under 18 months. The product contains small parts, keep
children away when assembling.

e ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED.

¢ Always remove protective material and poly bags and
dispose before assembly.

¢ Protective equipment should be worn. Always wear shoes
and sit in the seat when operating the vehicle.

¢ Only drive on level ground. Never use on the lawn.
* Never leave a child unattended.
* Keep your hands, hair, and clothes away from moving parts.

/\ WARNING!
The following safety hazards may result in serious injury or
death:

* Never leave child unattended. Direct adult supervision is
required. Always keep child in view when child is in vehicle.




Ve

* To reduce the risk of injury, adult supervision is required.
Never use in roadways, near motor vehicles, on or near steep
inclines or steps, swimming pools or other bodies of water,
always wear shoes, and never allow more than 1 rider.

* Never use in unsafe conditions such as snow, rain, loose dirt,
mud, sand, or gravel, otherwise may result in an unexpected
accident such as tipping over, and could damage the electrical
system or battery

* Not to be used in traffic.

* This toy should be used with caution since skill is required to
avoid falls or collisions causing injury to the user or third
parties.

* This toy is unsuitable for children under 18 months due to its
maximum speed; Maximum user weight is 20kg/44lbs.

e This toy has no brake.

/\ WARNING!

* Do not mix old and new batteries .

» Do not mix alkaline,standard (carbon-zinc) or re-chargeable
batteries.

» Only use the batteries specified by the manufacturer.
« Only use the chargers specified by the manufacturer.
* The battery is not replaceable.

A RISK OF FIRE. Replace only with a 7A fuse.

14

10 Use Your Motorcycle

1. Sounds buttons(if equipped): Press for sounds playing.

2. Foot pedal: Applies power (speed) to the vehicle.

15
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11  Charging

ONLY AN ADULT CAN CHARGE AND RECHARGE THE
BATTERY!

A WARNING!

* PREVENT FIRE AND ELECTRIC SHOCK:

- Use the only rechargeable battery and charger supplied with your
vehicle. NEVER substitute the battery or the charger with another
brand. Using another battery or charger may cause a fire or
explosion.

- Do not use the battery or charger for any other product.
Overheating, fire or explosion could occur.

- NEVER modify the electric circuit system. Tampering with the
electric system may cause a shock, fire or explosion or may
permanently damage the system.

- Do not allow direct contact between battery terminals. Fire or
explosion can occur.

- Do not allow any type of liquid on the battery or its components.

- Explosive gases are created during charging. Do not charge near
heat or flammable materials. Charge the battery in a
well-ventilated area ONLY.

- NEVER pick up the battery by the wires or charger. Damage can
occur to the battery and may cause a fire. Pick up the battery by
the case ONLY.

- Charge the battery in a dry area ONLY.

 Battery posts, terminals and related accessories contain lead
and lead compounds, chemicals known to the State of California to
cause cancer and reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling.

* Do not open the battery. Battery contains lead acid and other
materials that are toxic and corrosive.

» Do not open the charger. Exposed wiring and circuitry inside
case may cause electric shock.

» Only adults may handle or charge the battery. NEVER allow child
to handle or charge the battery. Battery is heavy and contains lead
acid (electrolyte).

» Do not drop the battery. Permanent damage to the battery could
ocCcur or cause serious injury.

» Before charging the battery, check for wear or damage to the
battery, charger, its supply cord and the connectors. DO NOT
charge the battery if any damage to parts has occurred.

» Do not allow the battery to drain completely. Recharge the
battery after each use or once a month if not used regularly.

* Do not charge battery upside down.

* Always secure the battery with the bracket. Battery can fall out
and injure a child if vehicle tips over.

» Before the first use, you should charge the battery for 4-6 hours.
Do not recharge the battery for more than 10 hours to avoid
overheating the charger.

* When the vehicle begins to run slowly, recharge the battery.

* After each use or once a month minimum recharge time as 8 to
12 hours, less than 20 hours at most.
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12 Charging

1. Plug the charger port into the input socket. (the socket is at the
back of the vehicle)

2. Plug the charger plug into a wall outlet. The battery will begin
charging.

13 Battery Replacement & Fuse

The battery features a thermal fuse with a rest fuse that will
automatically trip and cut all power to the vehicle if the motor,
electric system or battery is overloaded. The fuse will reset and
power will be restored after the unit is turned OFF for 20 seconds
and then turned ON again. If the thermal fuse trips repeatedly
during normal use, the vehicle may need repair. Contact a
qualified technician please.

To avoid losing power, follow these guidelines:
e Do not overload the vehicle.

e Do not tow anything behind the vehicle.

e Do not drive up steep slopes.

e Do not drive into fixed objects, which may cause the wheels to
spin, causing the motor to overheat.

e Do not drive in very hot weather, components may overheat.

e Do not allow water or other liquids to come in contact with the
battery or other electric components.

e Do not tamper with the electric system. Doing so may create a
short, causing the fuse to trip.

Ve

/\ WARNING!
This product with Charging Protection: when charging, all
functions will be cut off! Only an adult can charge and
recharge the battery!

/oy

€ X

The battery will eventually lose the ability to hold a charge.
Depending on the amount of use, and varying conditions, the

battery should operate for one to three years. Follow these steps
to replace and dispose the battery:

Battery Replacement and Disposal

1. Remove the car seat.

2. Disconnect the battery connectors.

19
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3. Remove the battery bracket.
4. Remove the battery cover.
5. Carefully lift the battery.

e Depending on the condition of the battery (i.e.: leakage) you
may want to wear protective gloves before removal.

e Do not lift the battery by its connectors or cables.
6. Place the dead battery in a plastic bag.

Important! Recycle the dead battery responsibly. The battery
contains lead acid (electrolyte) and must be disposed of properly
and legally. It is illegal in most areas to incinerate lead acid
batteries or dispose of them in landfills. Take it to a federal or
state-approved lead acid battery recycle.

Do not throw the battery away with your regular household waste!
7. Replace the battery and reconnect the connectors.
8. Replace the metal battery bracket.

9. Replace the seat.

14  Troubleshooting Guide

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Vehicle does
not run

Battery connector or
wires are loose

Check that the battery
connectors are firmly
plugged into each other. If
wires are loose around the
motor, ask qualified
technician for help.

Battery is dead

Replace battery, ask
qualified technician for
help.

Electrical system is
damaged

Ask qualified technician for
help.

Motor is damaged

Ask qualified technician for
help.

Vehicle does
not run very
long

Battery is under
charged

Check that the battery
connectors are firmly
plugged into each other
when recharging

Battery is old

Replace battery, ask
qualified technician for
help.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Vehicle does
not run

Battery low on power Recharge battery.

Thermal fuse has Reset fuse, see <Fuse>

tripped

Vehicle runs
sluggishly

Battery is low on
power

Recharge battery, ask
qualified technician for
help.

Battery is old

Replace battery, ask
qualified technician for
help.

Vehicle is overloaded

Reduce weight on vehicle.
Maximum user weight is
20kg (44lbs).

Vehicle is being used
in harsh conditions

Avoid using vehicle in
harsh conditions, see
<Safety>.
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Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Vehicle needs a
push to go
forward

Poor contact of wires
or connectors

Check that the battery
connectors are firmly
plugged into each other. If
wires are loose around the
motor, ask qualified
technician for help.

“Dead Spot” on motor

A dead spot means the
electric power is not being
delivered to the terminal
connection and the vehicle
needs repair. Ask qualified
technician for help.

Loud grinding
or clicking
noises coming
from motor or
gear box

Motor or gears are
damaged

Ask qualified technician for
help.

Battery will not
recharge

Battery connector or
adapter connector is
loose

Check that the battery
connectors are firmly
plugged into each other.

Charger is not
plugged in

Check that the battery
charger is plugged into a
working wall outlet.

Charger is not working

Ask qualified technician for
help.

Charger feels
warm when
recharging

This is normal and not
a cause for concern

22

15 Maintaining

e It is parents' responsibility to check main parts of the toy before
using. Must regularly examine for potential hazard, such as the
battery, charge, cable or cord, plug, screws are fastening
enclosure of other parts and that in the event of such damage, the
toy must not be used until that damage had been properly
removed.

* Make sure the plastic parts of the vehicle are not cracked or
broken.

« Occasionally use a lightweight oil to lubricate moving parts such
as wheels.

» Park the vehicle indoors or cover it with a tarp to protect it from
wet weather.

* Keep the vehicle away from sources of heat, such as stoves and
heaters. Plastic parts may melt.

* Recharge the battery after each use. Only an adult can handle
the battery. Recharge the battery at least once a month when the
vehicle is not being used.

* Do not wash the vehicle with a hose. Do not wash the vehicle
with soap and water. Do not drive the vehicle in rainy or snowy
weather. Water will damage the motor, electric system and battery.

 Clean the vehicle with a soft, dry cloth. To restore shine to plastic
parts, use a non-wax furniture polish. Do not use car wax. Do not
use abrasive cleaners.

» Do not drive the vehicle in loose dirt, sand or fine gravel which
could damage the moving parts, motors or the electric system.

* When not using it, all the electrical source should be turned off.
Turn off the power switch and disconnect the battery connection.
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The following batteries or accumulators are contained in this
electronic device

Battery Type Chemical System

3FM4 Lead(Pb)

Information on the safe removal of the batteries or
accumulators

e \Warning: Make sure the battery is completely drained.

e Open the seat, remove the screws on the iron sheet with a
screwdriver, remove the iron sheet and unplug the two wires from
the battery to remove the battery.

e Carefully remove the battery or accumulator.

e The battery or accumulator and the device can now be disposed
of separately.

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions et les conserver pour la référence ultérieure.

A

Avant de Commencer

Avertissements Généraux

Danger ! Eloignez toutes les petites piéces et le matériel d'emballage
des bébés et des enfants pour éviter un risque d'étouffement.

Le produit doit étre installé et utilisé sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez le bon ordre.

Retirez tous les emballages, séparez et comptez toutes les piéces et
le matériel avant l'installation.

Assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont correctement installées, une
installation incorrecte peut entrainer un danger.

Nous recommandons que, dans la mesure du possible, tous les
articles soient assemblés a proximité de la zone dans laquelle ils
seront utilisés, afin d'éviter de déplacer inutilement le produit une fois
assemblé.

Assurez une surface slre pendant l'assemblage et placez le produit
toujours sur une surface plane et stable.
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Manuel d'Utilisateur
avec Notice de Montage

Les styles et les couleurs peuvent varier.
Made in RPC.

Le manuel du propriétaire contient des informations
importantes sur la sécurité, ainsi que des instructions pour le
montage, l'utilisation et I'entretien.

La moto électrique doit étre assemblée par un adulte qui a lu
et compris les instructions de ce manuel.

Gardez I'emballage hors de portée des enfants et jetez-le
correctement avant utilisation.

Conservez ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.

A propos de Votre Nouvelle Moto
Electrique

Cette moto offrira a votre enfant de nombreux kilometres de
plaisir. Pour assurer la sécurité du conducteur, nous vous
demandons de lire attentivement ce manuel et de le conserver
pour référence ultérieure.

Suivez les recommandations de ce manuel, elles sont congues
pour vous aider a maitriser le fonctionnement de la moto et a
améliorer la sécurité de votre conducteur.

Batterie 6V4Ah x 1

Chargeur 6V500mA

Age approprié: 18-36 mois

Capacité de charge : moins de 20 kg
Vitesse : 3 km/h

Taille de la voiture : 66 x 37 x 44 cm
Forme d'alimentation : Type de charge

Temps de charge : 8 ~ 12 heures
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2  LISTE DES PIECES
NUMERO NF(,DIE/ICEI)EESS QUANTITE REMARQUES
1 Carrosserie 1
2 Pare-soleil 1
3 Guidon 1
4 Vis mécanique M5x35 1 ﬁétnas,c:nigﬂ?%ﬁze avant de
5 Ecrou @5 1 ,ikttaché a la fourche avant de
I'ensemble de roue
6 Chargeur 1
7 Bofte de vitesses 1
8 Roue arriére 2
9 Rondelle @10 3 Monté sur I'essieu arriere
10  Contre-écrou 1 Monté sur I'essieu arriére
11 = Ensemble roue avant 1
12 Clé 2
13  Essieu arriére 1
14 @4x12 Vis 2

3 Schéma des Pieces

REMARQUE: Certaines piéeces illustrées sont
assemblées des deux cdtés du véhicule.
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4 Avant I'Assemblage

/\ AVERTISSEMENT !
e ASSEMBLAGE PAR UN ADULTE REQUIS.

e Retirez toujours le matériel de protection et les sacs en
polyéthylene et jetez-les avant le montage.

e Avant la premiére utilisation, chargez la batterie pendant au
moins 4 a 6 heures.

e Outils de montage requis :

Tournevis

(non inclus) cle

A INFORMATIONS SUR LA BATTERIE
e Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas étre rechargées.
e Les piles rechargeables doivent étre retirées du jouet avant
le chargement.
e Les piles rechargeables ne doivent &tre chargées que sous
la surveillance d'un adulte.

e Ne mélangez pas différents types de piles ou des piles
neuves et usagées.

e Les piles doivent étre installées en respectant la polarité.
e Les piles épuisées doivent étre retirées du jouet.

e Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas étre
court-circuitées.

S Fixer les Roues Arriere

Coté engrenage

Connecteur
de véhicule

Retirez toutes les piéces de l'essieu arriére.
Retournez la carrosserie du véhicule.

1. Faites glisser une rondelle @10 sur I'essieu arriere.

2. Faites glisser une roue motrice (cO6té engrenage vers l'intérieur)
sur I'essieu arriére.

3. Branchez le connecteur du véhicule dans le connecteur du
moteur.

4. Faites glisser I'essieu arriére a travers le trou de la boite de
vitesses (assurez-vous que la roue motrice correspond a la boite

de vitesses) et hors du trou de l'autre coté de la carrosserie du
véhicule.

%
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5. Faites glisser une rondelle @10 sur I'essieu arriéere.

6. Faites glisser une roue arriére (c6té engrenage vers l'intérieur)
sur I'essieu arriére.

7. Faites glisser une rondelle @10 sur l'essieu arriére.

8. Serrez un contre-écrou a I'extrémité de I'essieu arriere avec une
clé.

CONSEIL : Une clé supplémentaire a été fournie pour maintenir le

contre-écrou de l'autre cbété de l'essieu arriére pendant que le
contre-écrou de l'autre co6té est serré.

6 Fixer le Guidon

Fourche avant

Retirez la Vis mécanique M5x35 et I'écrou @5 de I'extrémité de la
fourche avant. Redressez la carrosserie du véhicule.

1. Insérez la fourche avant dans l'ouverture a I'avant de la
carrosserie du véhicule par le bas et sortez par le trou situé sur le
dessus du véhicule.

2. Placez le guidon sur I'extrémité de la fourche.

3. Alignez les trous de chaque c6té du guidon avec les trous de
I'extrémité de la fourche.

4. Serrez un écrou a l'extrémité opposée du boulon pour fixer le
guidon.

Fin de fourche avant

7 Fixer le Masque de Protection

Si votre véhicule est équipé de la fonction sonore, suivez les
étapes 1 a 4 pour ajouter des piles (non incluses). Voir les
informations sur la batterie.

33



34

1. A l'aide d'un petit tournevis, retirez la vis du couvercle de la
batterie sur I'écran facial.

2. Retirez le couvercle de la batterie du haut du compartiment de
la batterie.

3. Insérez deux piles AAA dans leurs polarités correctes.

4. Replacez le couvercle de la batterie sur le compartiment de la
batterie et fixez-le avec la vis que vous avez retirée a la premiére
étape.

1. Brancher le connecteur du fil d'éclairage sur le pare-soleil dans
le connecteur du véhicule. Cacher ensuite les connecteurs dans le
trou du pare-soleil.

2. Insérer les trois languettes du pare-soleil dans les trous de la
carrosserie du véhicule. Pousser le pare-soleil vers le bas jusqu'a
ce qu’il 'entende « cliquer » en place.

3. Insérer et serrer une vis @4x12 de chaque cbté du pare-soleil a
I'aide d'un tournevis.
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8 Connecter I'Alimentation

1. A l'aide d'un tournevis, retirez la vis du dossier du siége.

2. Retirez le siege.

3. Branchez le connecteur rouge dans la borne de la batterie
comme illustré.

4. Remplacez le siege.

9 Sécurité

/\ AVERTISSEMENT !
* RISQUE D’ETOUFFEMENT - Petites piéces. Ne convient
pas aux enfants de moins de 18 mois. Le produit contient de
petites pieces, tenez les enfants a I'écart lors de I'assemblage.
* 'ASSEMBLAGE PAR ADULTE EST NECESSAIRE.
e Toujours retirer le matériel de protection et les sacs en
polyéthyléne et les jeter avant I'assemblage.
e L'équipement de protection doit étre porté. Portez toujours
des chaussures et asseyez-vous sur le siége lorsque vous
utilisez le véhicule.
* Ne conduire que sur un sol plat. Ne jamais I'utiliser sur la
pelouse.
¢ Ne laissez jamais un enfant sans surveillance.
» Gardez vos mains, vos cheveux et vos vétements a I'écart
des piéces mobiles.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT !

Les risques suivants pour la sécurité peuvent entrainer des
blessures graves ou la mort :

* Ne laissez jamais un enfant sans surveillance. La
surveillance directe d'un adulte est nécessaire. Gardez
toujours I'enfant en vue lorsqu'il se trouve dans le véhicule.

e Pour réduire le risque de blessure, la surveillance d'un adulte
est nécessaire. Ne jamais utiliser sur les routes, a proximité
de véhicules a moteur, sur ou a proximité de pentes ou de

37



38

marches abruptes, de piscines ou d'autres étendues d'eau,
toujours porter des chaussures, et ne jamais autoriser plus
d'un conducteur.

* Ne jamais utiliser dans des conditions dangereuses telles
que la neige, la pluie, la terre meuble, la boue, le sable ou le
gravier, sous peine de provoquer un accident inattendu tel que
le basculement, et d'endommager le systéme électrique ou la
batterie.

* Ne pas utiliser dans la circulation.

» Ce jouet doit étre utilisé avec prudence car il faut étre habile
pour éviter les chutes ou les collisions susceptibles de blesser
l'utilisateur ou des tiers.

e Ce jouet ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 18 mois
en raison de sa vitesse maximale ; le poids maximal de
I'utilisateur est de 20kg/44lbs.

* Ce jouet n'a pas de frein.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT !
* Ne pas mélanger des piles usagées et des piles neuves.

* Ne pas mélanger les piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc)
ou rechargeables.

« N'utilisez que les piles spécifiées par le fabricant.
« N'utilisez que les chargeurs spécifiés par le fabricant.
La batterie n'est pas remplagable.

f RISQUE D'INCENDIE. Remplacer uniquement par un

fusible de 7A.

10 Utilisez Votre Moto

1. Boutons de son (le cas échéant) : Appuyez pour jouer des
sons.

2. Pédale : applique la puissance (vitesse) au véhicule.
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11 Chargement

SEUL UN ADULTE PEUT CHARGER ET RECHARGER LA
BATTERIE !

A\ AVERTISSEMENT !

« PREVENIR LES INCENDIES ET LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES :

- Utilisez la seule batterie rechargeable et le seul chargeur fournis
avec votre véhicule. Ne remplacez JAMAIS la batterie ou le
chargeur par une autre marque. L'utilisation d’une autre batterie ou
d’un autre chargeur peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.

- N'utilisez pas la batterie ou le chargeur pour un autre produit. Une
surchauffe, un incendie ou une explosion pourraient se produire.

- NE JAMAIS modifier le systéme du circuit électrique. Toute
modification du systéme électrique peut provoquer un choc
électrique, un incendie ou une explosion, ou peut endommager le
systéeme de maniére permanente.

- Ne pas permettre un contact direct entre les bornes de la batterie.
Un incendie ou une explosion peut se produire.

- Ne laissez aucun type de liquide sur la batterie ou ses
composants.

- Des gaz explosifs sont créés pendant la charge. Ne chargez pas
a proximité de sources de chaleur ou de matériaux inflammables.
Chargez la batterie UNIQUEMENT dans un endroit bien aéré.

- Ne prenez JAMAIS la batterie par les cables ou le chargeur. Cela
pourrait endommager la batterie et provoquer un incendie. Prenez
la batterie UNIQUEMENT par le boitier.

- Chargez la batterie UNIQUEMENT dans un endroit sec.

* Les poteaux de batterie, les bornes et les accessoires connexes
contiennent du plomb et des composés de plomb, des produits

chimiques connus de I'Etat de Californie pour causer le cancer et
des dommages a la reproduction. Se laver les mains aprés
manipulation.

* N'ouvrez pas la batterie. La batterie contient de l'acide au plomb
et d'autres matériaux toxiques et corrosifs.

* N'ouvrez pas le chargeur. Les fils et circuits exposés a l'intérieur
de la coque peuvent provoquer un choc électrique.

» Seuls les adultes peuvent manipuler ou charger la batterie. NE
JAMAIS laisser les enfants manipuler ou charger la batterie. La
batterie est lourde et contient de I'acide de plomb (électrolyte).

* Ne laissez pas tomber la batterie car cela pourrait 'endommager
de facon permanente ou provoquer des blessures graves.

» Avant de charger la batterie, vérifiez si la batterie, le chargeur, le
cordon d'alimentation et les connecteurs sont usés ou
endommagés. NE CHARGEZ PAS la batterie si une piéce est
endommagée.

* Ne laissez pas la batterie se décharger compléetement. Rechargez
la batterie apres chaque utilisation ou une fois par mois si elle n'est
pas utilisée régulierement.

* Ne chargez pas la batterie a I'envers.

* Fixez toujours la batterie avec le support. La batterie peut tomber
et blesser un enfant si le véhicule se renverse.

* Avant la premiére utilisation, vous devez charger la batterie
pendant 4 a 6 heures. Ne pas recharger la batterie plus de 10
heures pour éviter une surchauffe du chargeur.

 Lorsque le véhicule commence a rouler lentement, rechargez la
batterie.

» Aprés chaque utilisation ou une fois par mois, le temps de
recharge doit étre au minimum de 8 & 12 heures et au maximum de
20 heures.
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12 Chargement

1. Branchez le port du chargeur dans la prise d’entrée. (la prise
est a l'arriére du véhicule)

2. Branchez la fiche du chargeur dans une prise de courant. La
batterie commencera a se charger.

Ve

/\ AVERTISSEMENT !
Ce produit est équipé d'une Protection de Charge : pendant la
charge, toutes les fonctions seront coupées. Seul un adulte
peut charger et recharger la batterie !

Remplacement de la Batterie et du

13 Fusible
La batterie est équipée d'un fusible thermique avec un fusible de
veille qui se déclenchera automatiquement et coupera toute
I'alimentation du véhicule si le moteur, le systeme électrique ou la
batterie est surchargé. Le fusible se réinitialise et I'alimentation est
rétablie apres que l'appareil a été éteint pendant 20 secondes,
puis rallumé. Si le fusible thermique se déclenche a plusieurs
reprises lors d'une utilisation normale, il peut étre nécessaire de
réparer le véhicule. Contactez un technicien qualifié, s'il vous plait.

Pour éviter une perte de puissance, suivez ces directives :
e Ne surchargez pas le véhicule.

e Ne remorquez rien derriére le véhicule.

e Ne conduisez pas sur des pentes abruptes.

e Ne conduisez pas contre des objets fixes, car cela pourrait faire
patiner les roues et provoquer une surchauffe du moteur.

e Ne conduisez pas par temps trés chaud, les composants
peuvent surchauffer.

e Ne laissez pas I'eau ou d'autres liquides entrer en contact avec
la batterie ou d'autres composants électriques.

e Ne modifiez pas le systéme électrique. Cela peut créer un
court-circuit qui fera sauter le fusible.
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Remplacement et Elimination de la Batterie

&d &

La batterie finira par perdre la capacité de tenir une charge. Selon
la durée d'utilisation et les conditions variables, la batterie devrait
durer de un a trois ans. Suivez ces étapes pour remplacer et jeter
la batterie :

1. Retirez le siege du véhicule.

2. Débranchez les connecteurs de la batterie.
3. Retirez le support de batterie.

4. Retirez le couvercle de la batterie.

5. Soulevez la batterie avec précaution.

» Selon I'état de la batterie (c'est-a-dire s'il y a une fuite), vous
pouvez porter des gants de protection avant de la retirer.

* Ne soulevez pas la batterie par ses connecteurs ou ses cables.
6. Mettez la batterie déchargée dans un sac en plastique.

Important! Veuillez recycler la batterie déchargée de maniére
responsable. La batterie contient de I'acide au plomb (électrolyte)
et doit étre éliminée de maniére appropriée et Iégale. Dans la
plupart des régions, il est illégal d'incinérer les batteries au plomb
ou de les jeter dans des décharges. Apportez-le a un recyclage de
batterie au plomb approuvé par le gouvernement fédéral ou I'Etat.
Ne jetez pas la batterie avec vos ordures ménageres ordinaires !

7. Remplacez la batterie et rebranchez les connecteurs.
8. Replacez le support de batterie en métal.

9. Remplacez le siege.

14  Guide de Dépannage

Probléme

Cause possible

Solution

Le véhicule ne
fonctionne pas.

Batterie schwach auf
Strom.

Rechargez la batterie.

Fusible thermique
déclenché.

Réinitialisez le fusible.

Connecteur de batterie
ou cables desserrés.

Vérifiez que les connecteurs
de la batterie sont fermement
connectés les uns aux
autres. S'il y a des fils laches
autour du moteur, demandez
de l'aide a un technicien
qualifié.

La batterie est morte.

Remplacez la batterie,
demandez de I'aide a un
technicien qualifié.

Le systeme électrique
est endommagé.

Demandez de l'aide a un
technicien qualifié.

Le moteur est
endommagé.

Demandez de 'aide a un
technicien qualifié.

Le véhicule ne
fonctionne pas
pendant
longtemps.

La batterie est faible.

Vérifiez que les connecteurs
de la batterie sont fermement
connectés les uns aux autres
lors de la recharge.

La batterie est vieille.

Remplacez la batterie,
demandez de I'aide a un
technicien qualifié.

Le véhicule roule
lentement.

La batterie a une faible
puissance.

Rechargez la batterie.
Demandez de l'aide a un
technicien qualifié.

La batterie est vieille.

Remplacez la batterie,
demandez de l'aide a un
technicien qualifié.
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Probléme

Cause possible

Solution

Le véhicule roule
lentement.

Le véhicule est
surchargé.

Réduisez le poids du
véhicule. Le poids maximum
de l'utilisateur est de 20 kg.

Le véhicule est utilisé
dans des conditions
difficiles.

Evitez d'utiliser votre
véhicule dans des conditions
difficiles, voir < sécurité >

Le véhicule a
besoin d'étre
poussé pour

avancer.

Mauvais contact des
cables ou
des connecteurs.

Vérifiez que les connecteurs
de la batterie sont fermement
connectés les uns aux
autres. S'il y a des fils laches
autour du

moteur, demandez de l'aide
a un technicien qualifié.

« Point mort » dans le
moteur.

Un point mort signifie que
I'alimentation électrique n'est
pas envoyée a la borne de
connexion et que le véhicule
doit étre réparé. Demandez
de I'aide & un technicien
qualifié.

Bruits de
grincement ou de
cliquetis
provenant du
moteur ou de la
boite de vitesses

Le moteur ou les
engrenages sont
endommageés.

Demandez de l'aide a un
technicien qualifié.

La batterie ne se
recharge pas.

Le connecteur de la
batterie ou le
connecteur de
l'adaptateur est
desserré.

Vérifiez que les connecteurs
de la batterie sont fermement
connectés les uns aux
autres.

Chargeur non branché.

Vérifiez que le chargeur de
batterie est branché sur une
prise qui fonctionne.

Le chargeur ne
fonctionne pas.

Demandez de l'aide a un
technicien qualifié.

Probléme Cause possible Solution

Le chargeur est C'est normal.
chaud lors de la
recharge.

Lisez entierement ce manuel et le tableau du guide de dépannage.
Si vous avez encore besoin d'aide pour résoudre le probleme,
veuillez contacter notre service client.

15 Entretien

« || est de la responsabilité des parents de vérifier les parties
principales du jouet avant de I'utiliser. Doit examiner régulierement
les dangers potentiels, tels que la batterie, la charge, le cable ou
le cordon, la fiche, les vis sont le boitier de fixation d’autres piéces
et qu’en cas de tels dommages, le jouet ne doit pas étre utilisé
tant que les dommages n’ont pas été correctement enlevés.

* Assurez-vous que les piéces en plastique du véhicule ne sont
pas fissurées ou brisées.

« Utilisez occasionnellement une huile Iégere pour lubrifier les
pieces mobiles telles que les roues.

» Garez le véhicule a l'intérieur ou recouvrez-le d'une bache pour
le protéger des intempéries.

* Maintenez le véhicule a I'écart des sources de chaleur telles que
les cuisiniéres et les radiateurs. Les piéces en plastique peuvent
fondre.

* Rechargez la batterie aprés chaque utilisation. Seul un adulte
peut manipuler la batterie. Rechargez la batterie au moins une fois
par mois lorsque le véhicule n'est pas utilisé.
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* Ne lavez pas le véhicule avec un jet d'eau. Ne lavez pas le
véhicule avec de I'eau et du savon. Ne conduisez pas le véhicule
par temps de pluie ou de neige. L'eau endommagera le moteur, le
systeme électrique et la batterie.

* Nettoyez le véhicule avec un chiffon doux et sec. Pour redonner
de I'éclat aux pieces en plastique, utilisez du cirage pour meubles
sans cire. N'utilisez pas de cire pour voiture. Ne pas utiliser de
nettoyants abrasifs.

* Ne conduisez pas le véhicule sur de la terre meuble, du sable ou
du gravier fin qui pourraient endommager les piéces mobiles, les
moteurs ou le systeme électrique.

« Lorsqu'elles ne sont pas utilisées, toutes les sources électriques
doivent étre éteintes. Eteignez le contacteur d'allumage et
débranchez la connexion de la batterie.

Cet appareil électronique contient les piles ou accumulateurs
suivants.

Type de Batterie Systéme Chimique

3FM4 Plomb (Pb)

Informations sur le retrait en toute sécurité des piles ou des
accumulateurs

e Avertissement : Assurez-vous que la batterie est complétement
déchargée.

e QOuvrez le siége, retirez les vis de tdle de fer avec un tournevis,
retirez la téle de

fer et débranchez les deux cables de batterie pour retirer la
batterie.

e Retirez avec précaution la pile ou I'accumulateur.

e La pile ou lI'accumulateur et I'appareil peuvent maintenant étre
éliminés séparément.

Return / Damage Claim Instructions

/N DO NOT discard the box / original packaging.
In case a return is required, the item must be returned in original box. Without this
your return will not be accepted.

/\ Take a photo of the box markings.

A photo of the markings (text) on the side of the box is required in case a part is
needed for replacement. This helps our staff identify your product number to
ensure you receive the correct parts.

/\ Take a photo of the damaged part (if applicable).
A photo of the damage is always required to file a claim and get your replacement
or refund processed quickly. Please make sure you have the box even if it is
damaged.

/N Send us an email with the images requested.

Email us directly from marketplace where your item was purchased with the
attached images and a description of your claim.

Instructions De Retour / Réclamation De Dommages

/\ NE PAS jeter la boite/I'emballage d'origine.
Dans le cas ou un retour est requis, I'article doit étre retourné dans sa boite
d'origine. Sans cela, votre retour ne sera pas accepté.

/\ Prenez une photo des marquages de la boite.

Une photo des marquages (texte) sur le coté de la boite est requise au cas ou
une piéce serait nécessaire pour le remplacement. Cela aide notre personnel a
identifier votre numéro de produit pour s'assurer que vous recevez les bonnes
pieces.

/\ Prenez une photo des dommages (le cas échéant).

Une photo des dommages est toujours requise pour déposer une réclamation et
obtenir rapidement votre remplacement ou votre remboursement. Assurez-vous
d'avoir la boite méme si elle est endommagée.

/\ Envoyez-nous un e-mail avec les images demandées.

Envoyez-nous un e-mail directement depuis le marché ou votre article a été
acheté avec les images ci-jointes et une description de votre réclamation.
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